

FILED

March 1, 2024

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

No. A23-1940

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

Minnesota Voters Alliance, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

Anoka County election official Tom Hunt, in his official capacity et al.,

Respondents,

Jennifer Schroeder et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS MINNESOTA**

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
Allie K. Howell (#504850)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Devin T. Driscoll (#0399948)
Rachel L. Dougherty (#0399947)
Sarah Theisen (#0402844)
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for the League of Women Voters
Minnesota as Amicus Curiae in Support of
State Respondents*

Additional attorneys listed on next page

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH**

Craig S. Coleman (#0325491)
Jeffrey P. Justman (#0390413)
Evelyn Snyder (#0397134)
Erica Abshez Moran (#0400606)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Ehren M. Fournier (#0403248)
Cassidy J. Ingram (*pro hac vice*)
320 South Canal Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 569-1000

-and-

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA**

Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
David P. McKinney (#0392361)
2828 University Avenue SE, Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(651) 645-4097

-and-

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION**

Julie A. Ebenstein (*pro hac vice*)
Sophia L. Lakin (*pro hac vice*)
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents
Jennifer Schroeder and Elizer Eugene
Darris*

**MINNESOTA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE**

Nathan Hartshorn (#0320602)
Allen Barr (#0399094)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1252

*Attorneys for Respondents Secretary of
State Steve Simon, the Office of the
Secretary of State, and Department of
Corrections Warden Shannon Reimann*

**ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE**

Jason Stover (#030573X)
Robert Yount (#0397752)
2100 3rd Avenue
Anoka, MN 55303
(763) 324-5550

*Attorneys for Respondents Anoka County
election official Tom Hunt and Anoka
County*

**UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN LAW
SCHOOL**

Bryna Godar (#0402673)
Derek Clinger (OH # 0092075)
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4645

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Professors
Miriam Seifter and Robert Yablon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Confirm that the Writ of Quo Warranto Does Not Grant Special Interest Groups a Backdoor to Challenge Laws They Do Not Like.	4
II. Appellants Have Not Met Their “Heavy Burden” to Show that Minn. Stat. § 201.014 Is Unconstitutional.	7
A. The <i>Schroeder</i> Opinion Disposes of Appellants’ Argument.....	8
B. Appellants Do Not Even Try to Define the Key Phrase Upon Which Their Argument Relies.	9
III. Declaring Minn. Stat. § 201.014 Unconstitutional Would Cause Significant Confusion and Chaos During the Upcoming Election this November.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFSCME Councils 6, 14, 65 and 96, AFL–CIO v. Sundquist</i> , 338 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1983)	5
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000)	7, 8, 10
<i>Carlson v. Simon</i> , 888 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 2016)	7, 8, 10
<i>Fletcher Props., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)	7
<i>Latola v. Turk</i> , 247 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 1976)	5
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Invs.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. 1983)	11
<i>Rice v. Connolly</i> , 488 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020)	6
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shefa v. Ellison</i> , 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022)	9
<i>State ex rel. Burnquist v. Vill. of N. Pole</i> , 6 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. 1942)	4, 5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Hilton v. Vill. of Kinney</i> , 178 N.W. 815 (Minn. 1920)	5
<i>State ex rel. Lommen v. Gravlin</i> , 295 N.W. 654 (Minn. 1941)	6

<i>State ex rel. Maffett v. Turnbull</i> , 3 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. 1942)	5
<i>State ex rel. Town of Stuntz v. City of Chisholm</i> , 264 N.W. 798 (Minn. 1936)	5
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Vill. of Kent</i> , 104 N.W. 948 (Minn. 1905)	5
<i>Williams v. Rolfe</i> , 101 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. 1960)	5

Statutes and Session Laws

2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 1	2
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 2	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 3	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 4	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 5	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 6	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 12, § 8	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 62, art. 1, § 6	3
2023 Minn. Laws Ch. 62, art. 4, §§ 21-22	4
Minn. Stat. § 201.014	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 201.022	4
Minn Stat. § 201.071	3
Minn. Stat. § 201.121, subd. 1	4
Minn. Stat. § 201.145, subs. 3, 4	4
Minn. Stat. § 201.276	3
Minn. Stat. § 204C.08, subd. 1d	3
Minn. Stat. § 204C.10	3

Minn. Stat. § 243.205	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.165	2
Other Authorities	
Alex Derosier, <i>Minnesota Restores Voting Rights to 50k Felons on Probation</i> , Pioneer Press, Mar. 3, 2023, available at https://www.twincities.com/2023/03/03/minnesota-restores-voting-rights-to-50k-felons-on-probation	10
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subd. 1	14
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subd. 3(c)	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.01(2) (1959).....	5
Minnesota Constitution Article VII, Section 1	1, 8, 9
<i>Quo Warranto</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	4
